

No. 08-495

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANOJ NIJHAWAN, PETITIONER

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER
JENNIFER J. KEENEY
W. MANNING EVANS
HOLLY M. SMITH
ANDREW C. MACLACHLAN
SAUL GREENSTEIN
ERICA B. MILES
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
A fraud conspiracy in which the victims lost more than \$100 million, as shown by a sentencing stipulation and an uncontroverted restitution order, is an “aggravated felony” under 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) and (U)	13
A. The text and structure of Section 1101(a)(43) demonstrate that the amount of “loss” in Subparagraph (M)(i) need not be determined as part of the prior adjudication of guilt	15
1. Subparagraph (M)(i) does not require the amount of loss to victims to be an element of the underlying fraud offense	15
2. Subparagraph (M)(ii), which must be construed <i>in pari materia</i> with Subparagraph (M)(i), is not amenable to petitioner’s categorical approaches	19
3. Other provisions in Section 1101(a)(43) also contain narrowing or qualifying factors	22
B. Requiring the amount of loss to be an element of a fraud offense under Subparagraph (M)(i) would unnaturally constrain the statute’s scope	24
C. Because the amount of loss need not be an element of a fraud offense under Subparagraph (M)(i), it need not be established under a “categorical approach” akin to that in <i>Taylor</i> and <i>Shepard</i>	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. The INA does not mandate a categorical approach	35
2. The considerations that supported the categorical approach in <i>Taylor</i> and <i>Shepard</i> do not apply in removal proceedings	38
3. The Attorney General’s approach preserves the appropriate burden of proof for immigration proceedings	43
D. Any statutory ambiguity must be resolved by deferring to the Attorney General’s reasonable interpretation	45
E. The loss to victims in petitioner’s offense vastly exceeded \$10,000	50
Conclusion	52
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaka v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Alcantar, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 801 (B.I.A. 1994)	37
<i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-552 (filed Oct. 23, 2008)	36
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	48
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	28, 40
<i>Arguelles-Olivares v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Babaisakov, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 306 (B.I.A. 2007)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	49
<i>Bahar v. Ashcroft</i> , 264 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	33
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008) . . .	20, 21
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	18
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	46
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15
<i>Chow, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 647 (B.I.A.), aff'd, 12 F.3d 34 (5th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Conteh v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3003 (2007)	45
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	23
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	20
<i>Espinoza-Franco v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	41
<i>Garcia-Madruga, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 436 (B.I.A. 2008)	27
<i>Gattem v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	19
<i>Gertsenshteyn, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 111 (B.I.A. 2007), vacated and remanded, 544 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	12, 35, 36

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	14
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	38
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	3
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	16
<i>James v. Mukasey</i> , 522 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	28
<i>Khalayleh v. INS</i> , 287 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Knutsen v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 45
<i>L–, In re</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 169 (A.G. 1953)	38
<i>Lara-Ruiz v. INS</i> , 241 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	36, 37, 48
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	22, 31, 36, 37, 48
<i>Mendez-Morales, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. 296 (B.I.A. 1996)	43
<i>Mugalli v. Ashcroft</i> , 258 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Munroe v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2003)	45
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X</i> <i>Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	36
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)	14, 41, 45, 46
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	34
<i>Obasohan v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S. Ct. 711 (2009)	28
<i>P–C–, In re</i> , 8 I. & N. Dec. 670 (B.I.A. 1960)	37
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	34
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	18
<i>Retail, Wholesale & Dep’t Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	47

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	17
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	50
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965)	20
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	8, 12, 34, 40, 41
<i>Silva-Trevino, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (A.G. 2008)	35, 38, 42, 43
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	33
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 387 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 911 (2005)	21
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 824 F.2d 1511 (7th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009)	12, 13, 16, 30, 50
<i>United States v. McKee</i> , 506 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	49
<i>United States v. Reitmeyer</i> , 356 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Romeo</i> , 122 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 1997) . .	33
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914)	37
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> , 51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931)	37
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	41

VIII

Case—Continued:	Page	
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	30	
Constitution, treaty, statutes, regulations and guideline:		
U. S. Const. Amend. VI	40	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess., 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	4	
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, §§ 7342-7344, 102 Stat. 4469-4470	2	
Anti-terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(e), 110 Stat. 1277	3	
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984:		
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)	16	
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A)	16	
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	9	
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	39	
18 U.S.C. 924(h)	16	
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546		3
§ 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-589	33	
§ 321(a), 110 Stat. 3009-627	3	
§ 321(a)-(b), 110 Stat. 3009-627 to 3009-628	3	
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978:		
§ 501(a), 104 Stat. 5048	2	
§ 505(a), 104 Stat. 5050	33	

IX

Statutes, regulations and guideline—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) (1988)	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) (Supp. II 1990)	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43) (1994)	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(A)	49
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(D)	7
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(E)(ii)	16
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F) (Supp. II 1996)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F)	16, 23
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G) (Supp. II 1996)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G)	22, 23, 27, 31, 36
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(J) (Supp. II 1996)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(K)(ii)	24, 43
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M) (1994)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M) (Supp. II 1996)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)	24
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(ii)	3, 11, 19, 20, 22
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(N)	23
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(O)	24
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(P) (Supp. II 1996)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(P)	23, 24
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(R) (Supp. II 1996)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(R)	23
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(S) (Supp. II 1996)	3

Statutes, regulations and guideline—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(S)	23
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(U)	7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 51
8 U.S.C. 1103(g)	41
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	4, 25
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	4, 25
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(iii)	4
8 U.S.C. 1226(d)(1)(A)	17
8 U.S.C. 1226(d)(1)(B)	17
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(B)	17
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	7
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) (1988)	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	<i>passim</i> , 6a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(3)	33
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)(A)	44
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3)	3, 25
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C)	4, 25
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(B)	4
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(C)	4
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	4
8 U.S.C. 1231(i)(4)	17
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2)(A)(iii) (1994)	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(b) (1982)	38
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4)	6, 38
8 U.S.C. 1326	48
8 U.S.C. 1326(a)	48, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)	13, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2)	48, 8a

XI

Statutes, regulations and guideline—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections	
Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4305	2
§ 222(a), 108 Stat. 4322	3
Telephone Records and Privacy Protection Act of	
2006, Pub. L. No. 109-476, § 3(a), 120 Stat. 3569	28
18 U.S.C. 16	2, 16, 37, 48
18 U.S.C. 16(a)	2, 16
18 U.S.C. 371	4, 6, 29
18 U.S.C. 666	29
18 U.S.C. 668	26, 27
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	18
18 U.S.C. 1028	29
18 U.S.C. 1029	29
18 U.S.C. 1030	29
18 U.S.C. 1031	27
18 U.S.C. 1031(a)	27
18 U.S.C. 1031(a)(1)	27
18 U.S.C. 1031(b)	27, 30
18 U.S.C. 1031(d)	27
18 U.S.C. 1039	27
18 U.S.C. 1039(d)	28
18 U.S.C. 1341	4, 6, 29
18 U.S.C. 1343	4, 6, 29
18 U.S.C. 1344	4, 6, 29
18 U.S.C. 1347	29
18 U.S.C. 1348	29
18 U.S.C. 1956	2, 7

XII

Statutes, regulations and guideline—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1956(h)	4, 6
18 U.S.C. 2421	24
18 U.S.C. 2422	24
18 U.S.C. 2423	24
18 U.S.C. 2423(d)	24
18 U.S.C. 3571(b)(3)	28
18 U.S.C. 3571(d)	28
18 U.S.C. 3583(d)	33
26 U.S.C. 7201	11, 19, 20, 21, 22
N.J. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2008):	
§ 2C:21-17(c)(2)	31
§ 2C:21-17(c)(3)	31
8 C.F.R. :	
Section 208.16(d)(2)-(3)	4
Section 1003.1(a)(1)	41
Section 1208.16(d)(2)-(3)	4
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2L1.2(b)(1)(C)	48
§ 2L1.2, comment. (n.3(A))	48
Miscellaneous:	
<i>The Chicago Manual of Style</i> (15th ed. 2003)	19
140 Cong. Rec. 4985 (1994)	25
<i>Developments in the Law—Immigration and</i>	
<i>Nationality</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 643 (1953)	37
H.R. Rep. No. 22, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996) ...	25
James Madison, <i>Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed. 1999) ...	46

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 48, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	25
S. Rep. No. 249, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	25
Rebecca Sharpless, <i>Toward a True Elements Test: Taylor and the Categorical Analysis of Crimes in Immigration Law</i> , 62 U. Miami L. Rev. 979 (2008)	35, 37
